
Issued on Monday 22 January 2018                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Date: Tuesday 30 January 2018
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Butler, Ells (Vice-Chairman), Fort, Hastie, 
Mrs Hinder, Lewins, Pickett (Chairman) and Mrs Wilson

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2017 1 - 4

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

11. Committee Work Programme 5

12. Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh 6 - 45

13. Biodiversity Action Plan Update 46 - 54

14. Fees & Charges 55 - 72

15. Medium Term Financial Strategy & Budget Proposals 2018/19 73 – 88



PUBLIC SPEAKING

In order to book a slot to speak at this meeting of this Committee, please contact 01622 
6022727 or committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before 
the meeting.  If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing.  If 
making a statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on.  
Please note that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis.

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in this agenda can be available in alternative formats.  For further 
information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 602272. To find 
out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk 

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 18 DECEMBER 
2017

Present: Councillor Pickett (Chairman) and Councillors 
Boughton, Butler, Ells, Fort, Lewins, Naghi and Mrs 
Wilson

82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies were received from Councillor Hastie and 
Councillor Mrs Hinder.

It was noted that apologies for lateness were received from Councillor 
Ells.

83. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following Substitute Members were noted:

 Councillor Naghi for Councillor Hastie; and

 Councillor Boughton for Councillor Mrs Hinder.

84. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

85. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

86. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

It was noted that Councillor Ells and Councillor Naghi both stated that 
they had received complimentary weekend tickets to the Ramblin’ Man 
Fair.

87. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

88. EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.

89. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2017 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy and Communications by: 4 January 2018

1

Agenda Item 8



2

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

90. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

91. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

92. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2017/18.

It was noted that the Museum Future Governance Options would now 
presented to the Committee in March 2018.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme 2017/18 be noted.

93. FESTIVAL AND EVENTS STRATEGY UPDATE 

The MCL Marketing and Sales Manager updated the Committee on the 
Festival and Events Strategy and highlighted to the Committee that:

 The Council supported two events per year both financially and with 
officer time: Proms in the Park and Shemomedjamo. Core funding 
for these two events was being reduced by £10,000 per year for 
three years from 2017-18 and by 2020-21 the Council funding of 
these events would be zero.

 Shemomedjamo was on target to be self-financing by the end of 
year three.

 Parkwood Leisure provided the event management for Proms in the 
Park as part of their contract. The Council provided Parkwood 
Leisure with £14,000 for delivery of the event as well as staff 
resource in planning and marketing the event.

 It would not be financially viable to run Proms in the Park on the 
existing model in 2018. Additional income was required to support 
the event and by 2020 it was required to be self-financing.

 Investigations into sponsorship of the event were not successful 
because the event was regarded as too short in length with a small 
and unguaranteed audience.

 The date for Proms in the Park 2018 was not going to be on the 
same weekend as the Royal Wedding or the FA Cup Final.

2



3

 The direct economic impact of events in the Borough was estimated 
to be in excess of £10 million.

In response to questions from the Committee, Officers replied that:

 The proposed cost of an adult ticket for Proms in the Park would 
be between £5-7 and children up to the age of 16 would receive 
free entry to the event. 

 Any surplus income would provide additional entertainment, as 
well as extra facilities for the event.

 The tickets could be purchased in advance using the Hazlitt 
Theatre’s ticketing system.

 Proms in the Park 2018 would be similar in structure to previous 
years, but we would seek to enhance the event through the 
addition of concessions, extra facilities and performers.  

The Committee requested that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman be 
consulted on the planning of Proms in the Park in order that Members’ 
views could be incorporated into the process. 

It was noted that Councillor Ells arrived at 6.42 p.m. during consideration 
of this item.

RESOLVED: 

1. That Proms in the Park becomes a paid for event through tickets 
sales and other commercial activities.

2. That the idea of free entry for children up to the age of 16 and an 
entry fee for adults of no greater than £7 be supported.

3. That a steering group be organised to include the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman. 

Voting: Unanimous

94. COMMEMORATIVE PLAQUES SCHEME 

The Equalities and Corporate Policy Officer presented the item to the 
Committee.

It was noted that:

 The Commemorative Plaques Scheme was being introduced 
because past and present Members of this Committee thought that 
there should be a scheme or mechanism in place which enabled 
Maidstone’s rich local heritage and historic environment to be 
celebrated.

3



4

 The design of the plaque, which gave it local significance, was 
conceived by the Committee and was included at Appendix A.

 The further detail on the number of words and content came from 
English Heritage and this strengthened the design and would create 
uniformity between the plaques.

 The proposed scheme would be deliverable within current resources 
and the Committee would evaluate all the applications.

The Committee requested that the Scheme be renamed as the 
Commemorative Plaques Guide. 

The Committee were concerned that the Scheme was too rigid and that a 
person could be prevented from being commemorated because they had 
not lived in the Borough for at least 5 years. Therefore, the Committee 
agreed that a person could be commemorated if they had a direct 
association with a building in the Borough.

RESOLVED: That the introduction of the Commemorative Plaques Guide 
be agreed, subject to the addition (seen in bold below) on page 21 of the 
agenda: 

 The building on which the plaque will be fixed must be directly 
related to the proposed person, and they must have lived or worked 
there for at least 5 years or have had a direct association with 
the building.

Voting: For – 7 Against – 1  Abstentions – 0

95. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.31 p.m. to 7.27 p.m.

4



Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee Work Programme

Report Title Work Stream Committee Month Lead Report Author

Museum Future Governance Options Changes to Services & 
Commissioning HCL 06/03/18 Dawn Hudd Victoria Barlow

Tourism Destination Management Plan - Progress 
Update

Updates, Monitoring Reports 
and Reviews HCL 06/03/18 Dawn Hudd Laura Dickson

Setting new Key Performance Indicators Corporate Planning HCL 06/03/18 Angela 
Woodhouse Anna Collier

Q3 Performance Report 2017/18 Updates, Monitoring Reports 
and Reviews HCL 06/03/18 Angela 

Woodhouse Anna Collier

Third Quarter Budget Monitoring Report Updates, Monitoring Reports 
and Reviews HCL 06/03/18 Mark Green Ellie Dunnet

5

A
genda Item

 11



HERITAGE, CULTURE AND 
LEISURE COMMITTEE

30 JANUARY 2018

Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh

Final Decision-Maker Council

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Chief Executive

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 
Communications and Governance

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

Policy and Resources Committee agreed that the Strategic Plan would be refreshed 
for 2018-19. The draft refreshed plan is attached at Appendix A. The Committee is 
asked to consider those sections that have been refreshed for the priorities relevant 
to its terms of reference, prior to approval by Policy and Resources for submission to 
full council.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:
1. To note the refreshed Strategic Plan attached at Appendix A.
2. To recommend amendments to the Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh to 

Policy and Resources Committee as app
[...]
cluded consultation on our budget and 
corporate priorities. When asked to prioritise the three priority action areas 
by importance, the majority of respondents said that priority 2, ‘A clean 
and safe environment’ was the one most important to them. One in four 
respondents said that ‘A home for everyone’ was most important and less 
than one in ten said that ‘Regenerating the town centre’ was most 
important to them. With regard to spending on the priorities just over half 
of all respondents said that funding for the priority ‘A home for everyone’ 
should be maintained and almost one in three said spending should be 
increased. Over half of all respondents said that funding for ‘A clean and 
safe environment’ should be increased and 1.5% said funding should be 
reduced.  Overall, 46.1% of respondents said that funding on 
‘Regenerating the town centre’ should be maintained and 26.8% said that 
it should be reduced.  

2.3 Political groups were offered briefing session on the results of the Resident 
Survey. The results have been given to service managers to inform 
decision making in their service areas. The Policy and Information Team 
met with managers in December and January to collate the actions that 

7



have been taken as a result of the survey. This will be used to inform the 
communication and engagement strategy refresh in March. 

2.4 Policy and Resources have agreed that the top three priority areas for 
2017-18 will be maintained for 2018-19:

 A Home for Everyone
 Providing a Clean and Safe Environment
 Regenerating the Town Centre

2.5 The Committee is asked to consider the ‘we will commit to’ sections for the 
priority areas that map to its terms of reference. The action areas to be 
considered are:

 Respecting the Character and Heritage of our Borough; and
 Ensuring there are Good Leisure and Cultural Attractions

3.  PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Committee is recommended to consider whether any further 
amendments
[...]
 in services like Housing, Environmental Health and 

Community Development and our provider role in terms of 

leisure activities 

• To improve health outcomes for residents and reduce health inequality 

 
We will commit to: 

 
• Delivering our Housing Strategy 

• Delivering our Health and Wellbeing Action Plan 

• Adopting and dDelivering our Parks and Open spaces 10 year 

strategic plan 

14



 

 
 

Respecting the Character and 
Heritage of our Borough 
Maidstone is a largely rural borough with high quality landscapes, 

countryside and urban green spaces and associated rich bio-diversity. 

Our borough has many attractive and protected buildings and we 

want these to remain in place for future generations. Our focus on 

economic prosperity embraces the need to protect and enhance these 

features so that the borough remains a great place to live, work and 

visit. 

 

 
We want: 

 
• Thriving and resilient urban and rural communities 

• To continue to listen to our communities 

• To continue to respect our heritage and natural environment 

• To continue to devolve services where we can and work with 

Kent County Council to do the same 

 
We will commit to: 

 
• Delivering the Local Plan 

• Delivering the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy 

• Adopting and dDelivering our Parks and Open Spaces 10 year 

strategic plan 

• Delivering and honouring our Parish Charter 

• Working with our Parishes and Communities on the design of 

their neighbourhoods 

• Deliver the bio-diversity action plan 

Ensuring there are Good 
Leisure and Cultural Attractions 
There is always something to see or do in our borough reflecting the 

wide variety of venues, facilities and good quality public spaces. This 

not only enhances quality of life for Maidstone residents but also 

contributes significantly to the local economy. Our population is 

increasing at the highest rate in Kent. We are also growing as a 

destination for visitors and so our leisure and 
[...]
AGE, CULTURE AND 
LEISURE COMMITTEE

30 JANUARY 2018

Biodiversity Action Plan Update

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Director of Regeneration and Place

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Head of Environment and Public Realm

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

Maidstone’s Local Biodiversity Action Plan (LBAP) was adopted in 2011 to collate 
knowledge on priority species and habitats and provide an action plan to conserve 
and protect these for the future.

Following adoption of the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy Action Plan and 
the Parks and Open Spaces 10 year Plan, it is now an appropriate time to carry out 
a refresh of the LBAP.  

This report outlines the key changes to national and local policy, the projects carried 
out and the options going forward. 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the Committee agrees to carry out a refresh of Maidstone’s Biodiversity 
Action Plan funded from the underspend from the Parks and Open Spaces 
2017/18 budget. 

Timetable

Meeting Date

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee Tuesday 30 January 2018

46

Agenda Item 13



Biodiversity Action Plan Update

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Biodiversity (or biological diversity) describes the variety of life around us; 
both between and with ecosystems and habitats and including the variety of 
different species and the genetic variation within species.  It is considered 
the most important indicator of the state of our environment.

1.2 Biodiversity became a global agenda in 1992 when 150 governments 
around the world signed the Convention on Biological Diversity at the Earth 
Summit in Rio de Janeiro.  Since then the UK Biodiversity Action Plan (UK 
BAP) was launched, followed by regional (SEEBF) and local plans (LBAP) all 
identifying actions to conserve and enhance priority habitats and species.

1.3 Having started the work in 2007
[...]
jects may not work collaboratively and will not generate the 
level of benefits to biodiversity, species conservation and habitat 
management in the Borough as the LBAP would.

5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

5.1 Consultation on the refresh of the LBAP will be carried out as part of the 
process.

6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

6.1 If the Committee supports the recommendation, it is proposed that the 
Parks and Open Spaces Manager will work with Medway Valley Countryside 
Partnership to deliver the refresh as have been involved throughout and 
remain a valuable partner to the Council.

50



6.2 It is anticipated that both Members and Officers will have an active role in 
shaping the future LBAP and therefore will be consulted with during the 
process.

6.3 The final revision will be brought back to Heritage, Culture and Leisure 
Committee for adoption.

7. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

Accepting the recommendations 
will materially improve the 
Council’s ability to achieve 
keeping Maidstone an attractive 
place for all.  We set out the 
reasons other choices will be 
less effective in section 2.

Head of 
Environment 
and Public 
Realm

Risk Management There are no identified risks 
associated with carrying out a 
refresh of the LBAP.  

Head of 
Environment 
and Public 
Realm

Financial The proposals set out in the 
recommendation are all within 
already approved budgetary 
headings and so need no new 
funding for implementation. 
The proposal will be funded 
from the underspend in the 
Parks and Open Spaces budget 
for 2017/18.

Section 151 
Officer and 
Finance Team

Staffing We will need access to extra 
expertise to deliver the 
recommendations, as set out in 
section 3.

Head of 
Environment 
and Public 
Realm

Legal There is no longer a statutory 
requirement to have an LBAP, 
therefore there are no legal 
implications of the 

[...]
, CULTURE & LEISURE 
COMMITTEE

30 JANUARY 
2018

Fees & Charges 2018/19

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Mark Green, Director of Finance & Business 
Improvement

Lead Officer and Report Author Ellie Dunnet, Head of Finance

Classification Public

Wards affected All 

Executive Summary

This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for 2018/19 for the services 
within the remit of this Committee.  Fees and charges determined by the council are 
reviewed annually, and this forms part of the budget setting process.

The Committee is invited to consider the appropriateness of the proposals for 
charges which are set at the Council’s discretion.

Charges which are determined centrally have been included in Appendix 1 for 
information.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the proposed discretionary fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report are agreed.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy & Resources Committee 24 January 2018

Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee 30 January 2018

55

Agenda Item 14



Fees & Charges 2018/19

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The updated Charging Policy was considered and agreed by Policy & 
Resources Committee on 22 November 2017.  The policy seeks to ensure 
that:

a) Fees and charges are reviewed regularly, and that this review 
covers existing charges as well services for which there is potential 
to charge in the future.

b) Budget managers are equipped with guidance on the factors which 
should be considered when reviewing charges.

c) Charges are fair, transparent and understandable, and a consistent 
and sensible approach is taken to setting the criteria for applying 
concessions or discounted charges.

d) Decisions regarding fees and charges are based on relevant and 
accurate information regarding the service and the impact of any 
proposed changes to the charge is fully understood.

1.2 The policy covers fees
[...]
rector of Finance and Business 
Improvement

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Ellie Dunnet, Head of Finance

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
This report forms part of the process of agreeing a budget for 2018/19 and 
setting next year’s Council Tax.  Following agreement by Council of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy at its meeting on 25 October 2017, this report sets out 
budget proposals for services within the remit of this Committee.    

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

It is recommended that the Committee:   
1. Agrees the revenue budget proposals for services within the remit of this 

Committee as set out in Appendix C for submission to Policy and Resources 
Committee.

2. Agrees the capital budget proposals for services within the remit of this 
Committee as set out in Appendix E for submission to Policy and Resources 
Committee.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee 30 January 2018

Policy and Resources Committee 14 February 2018

Council 28 February 2018

73

Agenda Item 15



Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Medium Term Financial Strategy

1.1 At its meeting on 25 October 2017, Council agreed a Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for the next five years.  The starting point for the MTFS is 
that budget savings for 2017/18 are on track for delivery, a modest 
underspend is currently projected for the year as a whole, and the level of 
reserves is adequate, but not excessive.

1.2 The MTFS provides the financial underpinning for the Council’s Strategic 
Plan, in particular the three action areas highlighted for specific focus: a 
clean and safe environment; regenerating the Town Centre; and a home for 
everyone, ie tackling homelessness and improving housing supply.

1.3 There is a high degree of uncertainty about the external environment.  The 
four year financial settlement to local authorities announced in 2
[...]
at a reduction of £40,000 on an ongoing basis should be 
incorporated into the SRP.

Heather House £25,000 – Communities, Housing & Environment Committee 
has recently decided to continue operating Heather House as a community 
hall.  Income generated from the hall is currently well below budget levels 
and although it is hoped that income can be built up again it is appropriate 
to include a provision for an ongoing shortfall of £25,000.

Chancellor’s Budget Statement

1.15 The Chancellor’s Budget Statement on 22 November 2018 reflected more 
pessimistic growth projections from the Office of Budget Responsibility.  
Whilst the main impact of the reduced growth was offset by projected 
increases in government borrowing, the implications for general economic 
growth and for public sector spending are unfavourable.

1.16 The statement included the following announcements relevant to local 
government:

76



Housing

- A range of measures were announced, with the intention of increasing the 
rate of new home construction to 300,000 per annum, including an 
additional £2.7 billion for the Housing Infrastructure Fund , £1 billion for a 
new Land Assembly Fund and £630 million for a Small Sites Fund.

- The Housing Revenue Account borrowing cap has been lifted for Councils 
in areas of ‘high affordability pressure’.  (This will not benefit non-housing 
stock owning Councils such as Maidstone).

- Councils may increase the Council Tax Empty Homes premium as an 
incentive to bring properties back into use.

Business Rates

- The annual business rates increase will now be based on the Consumer 
Prices Index, rather than the higher Retail Prices Index.  Given that CPI is 
running at 3%, this will still mean a significant increase for businesses.

- The frequency of business rates revaluations will be increased to once 
every three years, compared with once every five years now.

- Local government will be fully compensated for the loss of income as a 
result of these measure
[...]
ating to services within the remit of this Committee are set out in 
Appendix C.  

1.21 Two changes have been made to the existing budget proposals within the 
remit of this Committee that were agreed by Council in March 2017.  The 
projected saving from reviewing the Museum’s operating and governance 
model has been reprofiled and the saving of £50,000 that is due to be made 
as a consequence in 2018/19 has been netted off planned expenditure 
growth in the same year.   The saving from ceasing direct delivery of 
festivals and events has slipped by one year, so that the final saving of 
£10,000 now arises in 2020/21 rather than 2019/20.  Note that the 
amendments have no overall impact on net expenditure in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy over the five year planning period.  The existing 
budget proposals, as amended, are set out in Appendix B for information.  

1.22 Finally, provision was made in the budget for 2017/18 for a loss of 
budgeted income from the Mote Park café of £96,000, following the poor 
performance of the café in 2016/17.  Now that operation of the café has 
been contracted out, additional income of £56,000 has been reinstated in 
the budget, in line with the additional amount expected to be received 
under the new contract.

1.23 The overall effect of the above changes for this committee for 2018/19 will 
therefore be as follows:

£
Loss of income – Market – see para 1.14
Mote Park Café contract – see para 1.22
Existing savings – as per Appendix B
New saving – Mote Park Adventure Zone – as 
per Appendix C

40,000
-56,000

-110,000

-49,000
Net decrease in expenditure    -175,000

1.24  ‘Adverse scenario’ proposals were developed for contingency planning 
purposes, based on a more radical approach, including service cuts.  It is 
not proposed to explore these options further at this stage, given that the 
‘neutral’ proposals and existing agreed savings proposals are sufficient to 
meet the budget remit.  The ‘adverse’ budget proposals will 
[...]
Estimate 

2019/20

Estimate 

2020/21

Estimate 

2021/22

Estimate 

2022/23 Totals

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Mote Park Dam Works 0 1,300 600 1,900

Mote Park Visitor Centre 74 562 1,073 1,635

Mote Park Adventure Zone and Other Improvements 1,469 515 375 890

Continued improvements to Play Areas 469 881 881

Museum Development Plan 145 175 170 90 435

Crematorium Development Plan 264 353 353

Other Parks Improvements 100 100

TOTALS 2,421 3,886 2,218 90 0 0 6,194

88


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2017
	11 Committee Work Programme
	12 Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh
	Appendix A - Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh
	Appendix B - Resident Survey

	13 Biodiversity Action Plan Update
	Appendix A - Underlying Policy Drivers

	14 Fees & Charges
	Appendix 1 - Proposed fees & charges 2018-19 (Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee)

	15 Medium Term Financial Strategy & Budget Proposals 2018/19
	Appendix A - Strategic Revenue Projection
	Appendix B - Budget Proposals in existing MTFS (updated)
	Appendix C - New Budget Proposals – Neutral Scenario
	Appendix D - Capital Budget Proposals in existing MTFS
	Appendix E - New Capital Budget Proposals




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 30 JANUARY 
2018

Present: Councillor Pickett (Chairman) and Councillors Mrs 
Blackmore, Butler, Ells, Fort, Hastie, Mrs Hinder, 
Lewins and Mrs Wilson

Also 
Present:

 Councillor Newton

96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies.

97. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no Substitute Members.

98. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

99. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Newton was present as a Visiting Member and 
indicated his wish to speak on Agenda Item 13 – Biodiversity Action Plan 
Update.

100. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

101. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

102. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.

103. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed. 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 12 February 2018



2

104. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

105. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

106. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2017/18.

The Chairman assured the Committee that the Museum Future 
Governance Options would be presented to the Committee in March 2018.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme 2017/18 be noted.

107. STRATEGIC PLAN 2015-20, 2018-19 REFRESH 

Mrs Angela Woodhouse, the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Governance, presented the Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh to 
the Committee. 

It was noted that:

 The Policy and Resources Committee had approved the plan for 
circulation to each of the Service Committees in December;

 The top three priority areas would remain the same for 2018-19; 
and

 The two priority areas within this Committee’s remit were:

o Respecting the Character and Heritage of our Borough; and
o Ensuring there are Good Leisure and Cultural Attractions.

In response to a question from the Committee, Mrs Woodhouse agreed to 
include the delivery of the biodiversity action plan under the priority area 
‘Providing a Safe and Clean Environment’ as well as under the priority 
area ‘Respecting the Character and Heritage of our Borough’.

The Committee agreed that the word ‘Green’ should be added into the title 
of the priority area ‘Providing a Safe and Clean Environment’ as it would 
demonstrate to residents that the Council was committed to creating a 
green environment in the Borough.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the refreshed Strategic Plan attached at Appendix A be noted.



3

2. That the following amendment to the Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-
19 Refresh be recommended to Policy and Resources Committee:

a. The word ‘Green’ be inserted into the title of the priority area 
‘Providing a Clean and Safe Environment’.

Voting: Unanimous

108. BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

Mrs Jennifer Shepherd, the Head of Environment and Public Realm, 
presented the Biodiversity Action Plan Update to the Committee.

Mrs Shepherd highlighted to the Committee that:

 Maidstone’s Local Biodiversity Action Plan (LBAP) was adopted in 
2011 to collate knowledge on priority species and habitats and to 
provide an action plan to conserve and protect them for the future.

 The LBAP had not been updated since 2014 and as the Maidstone 
Borough Local Plan and the Parks and Open Spaces 10 Year Plan 
were adopted in 2017, it was appropriate to complete a refresh of 
the LBAP.

 Refreshing the LBAP would show the Council’s future intentions and 
the importance it placed on biodiversity in the Borough.

 The cost implication of approximately £25,000 would be funded 
from the underspend from the Parks and Open Spaces 2017/18 
budget.

Councillor Newton addressed the Committee on this item.

The Committee raised concerns about the cost of the LBAP refresh, in a 
time when budgets on frontline services were being cut.

The Committee noted that in order to impose stringent conditions on 
planning applications, to prevent the loss of ancient woodland for 
example, there needed to be robust policies in place and the LBAP would 
provide this.

In response to a question from the Committee, Mrs Shepherd confirmed 
that by refreshing the LBAP and finding out ways to encourage 
biodiversity, the cost to the Council of maintaining areas of land could 
decrease.

RESOLVED: 

That a refresh of Maidstone’s Biodiversity Action plan funded from the 
underspend from the Parks and Opens Spaces 2017/18 budget be agreed.

Voting: For – 8 Against – 1 Abstentions - 0



4

109. FEES & CHARGES 

Miss Ellie Dunnet, the Head of Finance, presented the proposed fees and 
charges for 2018/19 for the services within the Committee’s remit. 

In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Dawn Hudd, the Head 
of Regeneration and Economic Development, replied that:

 The cost to hire the Museum was being reduced because it was 
difficult to compete with venues in the Town Centre who were 
offering the service for free.

 The take up of school visits to the Museum had been affected by 
the closures of the galleries, but now the Museum was fully booked 
through to March.

RESOLVED: 

That the proposed discretionary fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 to 
this report be agreed.

Voting: Unanimous

110. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY & BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018/19 

Miss Ellie Dunnet, the Head of Finance, presented the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy & Budget Proposals 2018/19 to the Committee.

It was noted that:

 The market operated by the Council at Lockmeadow had 
consistently under-performed on its income targets. It was 
considered that a reduction of £40,000 on an ongoing basis should 
be incorporated into the strategic revenue projections.

 Provision had been made in the budget for 2017/18 for a loss of 
budgeted income from the Mote Park Café of £96,000, following the 
poor performance of the Café in 2016/17. The operation of the Café 
had been contracted out and an additional income of £56,000 had 
been reinstated in the budget. This was in line with the additional 
amount expected to be received under the new contract.

The Committee noted that the Council would still be providing Christmas 
lights for the Town Centre in 2018.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the revenue budget proposals for services within the remit of 
this Committee as set out in Appendix C be agreed for submission 
to Policy and Resources Committee.



5

2. That the capital budget proposals for services within the remit of 
this Committee as set out in Appendix E be agreed for submission 
to Policy and Resources Committee.

Voting: Unanimous 

111. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 7.40 p.m.


